ADOPTED - NOVEMBER 12, 2019

AGENDA ITEM NO. 35

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT #1 TO THE 2019-2020 COMPREHENSIVE AGREEMENT WITH 

THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

RESOLUTION # 19 - 471

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to amend the FY 20 State of Michigan Comprehensive Agreement with increased funding of $50,000 to be used for a Regional Perinatal Care System effective October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the responsibility for protecting the health of the public is a shared responsibility between the State and County governments in Michigan; and

WHEREAS, Michigan Department of Health & Human Services (MDHHS) and local health departments enter into contracts to clarify the role and responsibilities of each party in protecting public health; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS and ICHD have entered into a 2019-2020 Comprehensive Agreement authorized in Resolution #19-309; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS has proposed Amendment #1 to the current Agreement to adjust grant funding levels and clarify Agreement procedures; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer has recommended that the Board of Commissioners authorize the Amendment.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes Amendment #1 to the 2019-2020 Comprehensive Agreement with Michigan Department of Health & Human Services (MDHHS) effective October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of the Comprehensive Agreement funding shall increase from $6,170,004 to $6,220,004, an increase of $50,000. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the increase consists of the following specific change to program budget: 

Regional Perinatal Care System: increase of $50,000 from $0 to $50,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Health Officer, or her designee,  is authorized to submit Amendment # 1 of the 2019-2020 Comprehensive Agreement electronically through the Mi-E Grants system after approval as to form by the County Attorney. 

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Trubac, Sebolt, Morgan, Slaughter, Stivers, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  11/04/2019

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  11/06/2019
